offers as described under �Summary�Recent developments�Tender offers for existing securities due 2015, 2016 and 2017.� We intend to use any
remaining net proceeds for general corporate purposes, which may include further purchasing or otherwise retiring a portion of our existing
notes. The interest rate and maturity date of the Tender Securities are set forth under �Capitalization.�

S-29

Edgar Filing: J C PENNEY CORP INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 40

Table of Contents

Capitalization
The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of August 2, 2014 on an actual basis and as adjusted to
reflect the receipt of the estimated net proceeds from the sale of notes in this offering (after deducting the underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated fees and expenses) and our intended use of the net proceeds of this offering, assuming the Maximum Tender
Amount of the Tender Securities are tendered and accepted for purchase in the Tender Offers. You should read this table in conjunction with the
�Use of proceeds� section above and our consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto incorporated by reference in this prospectus
supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

(in millions) Actual As adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents(1) $ 1,036 $ 1,051

Long-term debt (including current portion):
Existing notes(2)

5.65% Senior Notes due June 1, 2020 $ 400 $ 400
5.75% Senior Notes due February 15, 2018 300 300
6.375% Senior Notes due October 15, 2036 400 400
6.9% Notes due August 15, 2026 2 2
7.125% Debentures due November 15, 2023 10 10
7.4% Debentures due April 1, 2037 326 326
7.625% Notes due March 1, 2097 500 500
Tender Securities(3) 685 385

Total existing notes 2,623 2,323

Senior secured credit facilities
Revolving credit facility(4) � �
2013 term loan facility 2,228 2,228
2014 term loan facility 500 500

Total senior secured credit facilities 2,728 2,728

Notes offered hereby � 350
Capital leases and note payable 74 74

Total debt $ 5,425 $ 5,475

Total stockholders� equity 2,600 2,600

Total debt and stockholders� equity $ 8,025 $ 8,075

(1) The amount of as adjusted cash and cash equivalents is presented for illustrative purposes only, to give effect to the receipt of the proceeds from the offering
of the notes, reduced by estimated fees and expenses of the offering and the tender offers, and premium and accrued interest on Tender Securities, assuming
that Tender Securities in an aggregate principal amount equal to the Maximum Tender Amount, and based on an assumed principal amount for each series,
are tendered and accepted for purchase in the tender offers. The amount of as adjusted cash and cash equivalents is subject to change based on the actual